Jackson Purchase ECC
For Entire Territory Served
Community, Town or City
P.S.C. NO12
Fourteenth RevisedSHEETNO. 1.0
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 11
Thirteenth RevisedSHEETNO. 1.0

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C.

Name of Issuing Corporation

		CLASSIFICATION	I OF SERVICE		-
	SCHEDULE R - RESIDE	INTIAL			RATE PER UNIT
	<u>APPLICABILITY</u> : Applicable to const capacity of 50 KVA rules of the seller	or less, subject			
	AVAILABILITY: Availability to all home and on the far small churches, sma halls requiring 50	m, and also avai ll public buildi	lable to small ngs and small	schools,	
	TYPE OF SERVICE: Single-phase, 60 cy	cles at availabl	e secondary vo	ltages.	
	RATE:				
	Service Charge	•• • •	Minimum per	month	\$6.15
	First	400 KWH	Per KWH per		.08218 (I)
19 ²⁸ .	Next	600 KWH	Per KWH per		.05950 (I)
	Over	1,000 KWH	Per KWH per	month	.05498 (1)
: 	<u>FUEL ADJUSTMENT</u> : See sheet No. 6.0 f	or applicable fu	el adjustment.	. UULI	SERVICE COMMISSION
34 	MINIMUM CHARGE: The minimum monthly				OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
	\$6.15 where 5 KVA or required. For cons transformer capacit	umers requiring v. the minimum m	more than 5 KV onthly charge	A of a shall be	AY 1 1991
	increased at the ra or fraction thereof charge shall entit	required. Paym	ent of the min	imum the use	NT TO 807 KAR 5:01 SECTION 9 (1)
	*			BY:	RVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
TE	OF ISSUEApril 15,	1991 DA		May 1, 19	91
SUE	David Stiles, DBY	Jr. TIT	General M	lanager	at
sued	by authority of an Order of the 90-380		SSION OF KENTUCK pril 3, 1991	Y IN	C8-'
	90-380	dated	hill 2, 1991		

	jackson	Purchase	ECC	
For_	Entire	Territory	Served	
		Community, Town	or City	
P.S.	C. NO	13		

Fifteenth Revised SHEETNO. 2.0

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 12

Fourteenth RevisedSHEETNO. 2.0

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
SCHEDULE OL - Outdoor Lighting	RATE PER UNIT
APPLICABILITY: Applicable adjacent to the seller's facilities.	
<u>TYPE OF SERVICE</u> : The seller will install and maintain automatic lighting fixtures and mercury vapor or high pressure sodium lamps	
controlled by a photo electric cell. <u>RATE PER MONTH</u> : Standard Fixtures -	
Lamp <u>Type</u> <u>Lumens</u> <u>Watts</u> <u>kWh</u> MV 7.000 175 70	\$6.96
MV 170 170 MV 20.000 400 145 HPS 8.000 100 40 HPS 23.000 250 95	\$10.42 \$6.89 \$9.22
HPS (Flood)23.00025095METAL HALIDE14.00017572METAL HALIDE34.000400163	\$9.72 \$11.53 (N) \$16.34 (N)
<u>FUEL ADJUSTMENT</u> : See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment.	
<u>TERMS OF PAYMENT</u> : The above rates are net, the gross rates being five (5) percent higher. In the event the current bill is not	
paid on or before the date shown on the bill. the gross rate shall apply.	
<u>CONDITIONS OF SERVICE:</u> The seller will furnish and install one pole and 150 feet of line for each lamp furnished under the above rate.	
In the event additional poles are required beyond the one py pole furnished by the seller, the consumer shall pay a	BLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
TE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE	SEP 1 1 1993
	UANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 SECTION 9 (1)
Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN BY: Case No dated PUBLIC	C SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGE

Jackson Purchase ECC For Entire Territory Served	
Community, Town or City	
P.S.C. NO10	. · ·
Twelfth Revised SHEET NO	3.0
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9	-
Eleventh Revised SHEETNO	3.0

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
SCHEDULE CSL - Community & Public Street Lighting	RATE PER UNIT
<u>APPLICABILITY:</u> Applicable adjacent to the seller's facilities subject to the established rules of the seller.	
<u>AVAILABILITY:</u> Available to federal, state and local governmental agencies or any private customer, requesting ten (10) or more luminaries, for dusk to dawn street lighting service of a type not provided for under Schedule OL - Outdoor Lighting for a term of not less than one year.	
<u>TYPE OF SERVICE:</u> The seller will install and maintain automatic street lighting systems of a type desired by the customer, single phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages.	
<u>MONTHLY RATE:</u> Energy Charge - The monthly energy charge for each type of lamp shall be \$0.03608 per rated KWH per month as determined by the formula below:	
Monthly Rated KWH = (4,000 hours per year X Manufactures suggested Line Watts/1000)/12	
Facilities Charge - The books of the Cooperative shall accurately reflect the Cooperative's total investment in facilities for each specific agency receiving serivce under this tariff. The monthly facilities charge for	
a given agency shall be 1.40 percent of said total investment. If the customer pays a contribution in aid of construction the facilities charge shall be .63 percent of said contribution in aid of construction, plus 1.40 percent of the remaining cooperative investment. PUBLIC Se	(I) (I) (I) RVICE COMMISSION
OF OF	EFFECTIVE
ISSUED BYName of Officer TITLEGeneral Manager	7 1994 8 10 807 KAR 5:011,
Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN BY	COMMISSION MANAGER

Jackson Purchase ECC For Entire Territory Served Community, Town or City
P.S.C. NO9
Eleventh Revised SHEET NO. 3.0
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO8

<u>Tenth Revised</u> SHEET NO. <u>3.0</u>

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C.

Name of Issuing Corporation

Case No.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE CSL - Community & Public Street Lighting PER UNIT APPLICABILITY: (N)Applicable adjacent to the seller's facilities subject to (N) the established rules of the seller. (N) AVAILABILITY: (N) Available to federal, state and local governmental (N)agencies or any private customer, requesting ten (10) or (N) more luminaries, for dusk to dawn street lighting service (N) of a type not provided for under Schedule OL - Outdoor (N) Lighting for a term of not less than one year. (N) TYPE OF SERVICE: (N) The seller will install and maintain automatic street (N) lighting systems of a type desired by the customer, single (N) phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages. (N) MONTHLY RATE: (N) Energy Charge - The monthly energy charge for each type (N) of lamp shall be \$0.03608 per rated KWH per month as (N) determined by the formula below: (N) Monthly Rated KWH = (4,000 hours per year X Manufactures (N) suggested Line Watts/1000)/12 (N)Facilities Charge - The books of the Cooperative shall (N) accurately reflect the Cooperative's total investment in (N)facilities for each specific agency receiving serivce (N) under this tariff. The monthly facilities charge for (N)a given agency shall be 1.33 percent of said total (N) investment. If the customer pays a contribution in aid (N) of construction the facilities charge shall be .56 percent of said contribution in aid of construction, plus 1.3 BUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY N) percent of the remaining cooperative investment. EFFECTIVE 6 1992 NOV November 6, 1992 DATE EFFECTIVE_11/6/92 TE OF ISSUE General Manage SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 Stiles! David Jr. ISSUED BY_ TITLE Name of Officer SECTION 9 (1) Henris stal Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER dated November 6, 1992 92-309

	1							2							wn						
For_	E	n	t	i	r	e	T	e	r	\mathbf{r}	i	t	0	r	v	S	e	r v	e	1	
	J	a	С	k	S	0	n	P	u	r	С	h	a	S	е	E	C	С			

P.S.C. NO. 12

Fourteenth RevisedSHEETNO. 4.0

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____11

Thirteenth RevisedSHEETNO. 4.0

	CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
	SCHEDULE C - Small Commercial	RATE PER UNIT
	<u>APPLICABILITY</u> : Applicable to commercial consumers with installed transformer capacity of 25 KVA or less subject to the established rules of the seller.	
	<u>AVAILABILITY</u> : Available to all single phase, small commercial users adjacent to the seller`s overhead distribution facilities.	
	<u>TYPE OF SERVICE</u> : Single phase, 60 cycles at available secondary voltage.	
e e a Seco	RATE:Service ChargeMinimum per monthFirst500 KWHPer KWH per monthNext500 KWHPer KWH per monthNext5,000 KWHPer KWH per month	\$6.15 .08235 (I) .07257 (I) .06655 (I)
	All Over6,000 KWHPer KWH per monthFUEL ADJUSTMENT: See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment.	.05515 (I)
	MINIMUM CHARGE: The minimum monthly charge under the above rates shall PUBLIC (a) \$6.15 where 5 KVA or less of transformer capacity is	SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
	required. For members requiring more than 5 KVA of transformer capacity the minimum monthly charge shall	EFFECTIVE
	PURSUAN	T TO 807 KAR 5:011 ECTION 9 (1)
TE (DF ISSUE April 15, 1991 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 198	91
SSUE	DBY David Stiles, Jr TITLE General Manager	- q4
ssued Case N	by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN 0	Cs

For Entire Territory Served	
For Entire Territory Served	

P.S.C. NO. 12

Fifteenth Revised SHEETNO. 5.0

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 11

Fourteenth RevisedSHEETNO. 5.0

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
SCHEDULE D -Comm. & Industrial, Single & Three Phase Service -Over 25 KVA, Single Phase Residential Over 50 KVA	RATE PER UNIT
AVAILABILITY: Available for commercial and industrial and all other three phase service regardless of classification where installed transformer capacity is over 25 KVA, and for all single phase residential service where installed transformer capacity is greater then 50 KVA, for all uses subject to the established rules and regulations of the seller.	
<u>CHARACTER OF SERVICE</u> : Single phase or three phase, 60 cycles at available voltages.	
MONTHLY CHARGES: Service ChargeMinimum per month Per KW per monthDemand Charge Energy Charge First200 KWH per KWPer KWH per month Over200 KWH per KW	15.00 \$5.80 .04069 (I) .03768 (I)
<u>FUEL ADJUSTMENT</u> : See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment.	
DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any period of thirty (30PUBLIC minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor. Demand charge will be adjusted for	SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
consumers with 50 KW or more of measured demand to correct for average power factors lower than ninety (90) percent and may be so adjusted for other consumers if and when the seller deems necessary. Such adjustmentsPURSUAN	George faller.
TE OF ISSUE April 15, 1991 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 199)1
ISSUED BYName of Officer Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN Case NodatedApril 3, 1991	C 8-94

Jackson Purchase ECC For <u>Entire Territory Served</u> Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 12

Fourteenth RevisedSHEETNO 7.0

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____11

Thirteenth RevisedSHEETNO. 7.0

· · ·	CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
	SCHEDULE SP - Seasonal Power Servi ce	RATE PER UNIT
	<u>APPLICABILITY</u> : Applicable to consumers requiring seasonal use for irr igation power, grain drying power and similar uses, subject to the established rules of the seller.	
	AVAILABILITY: Available to consumers located adjacent to the seller's facilities.	
	<u>TYPE OF SERVICE</u> : Single phase and three phase (where available), 60 cycles at available secondary voltage.	
	RATE PER YEAR:First1,500 KWHNext500 KWH/H.P.All AdditionalKWHPer KWH per year	\$.14126 (I) .10199 (I) .06119 (I)
ι.	<u>FUEL ADJUSTMENT</u> : See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment. MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE:	
	The minimum annual charge under the above rate shall be: PUBLIC	SERVICE COMMISSION OF RENTUCRY EFFECTIVE
18 2	(b) Plus the amount specified under the line extension and rephasing policy contained in the rules and regulations.	a¥ 1 1991
	S 8Y:	T TO 807 KAR 5:011. ECTION 9 (1)
TEC	DF ISSUE April 15, 1991 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 19	9 1
ISSUED	David Stiles Ir	at
Issued I Case No	by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN 0	C.8-94

		Community, Town	
For	Entire	Territory	Served
	Jackson	Purchase	ECC

P.S.C. NO. 12

Fourteenth RevisedSHEETNO. 8.0

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 11

Thirteenth RevisedSHEETNO. 8.0

Name of Issuing Corporation

19.00

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C.

	CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
	SCHEDULE I - Industrial Service	RATE PER UNIT
· · ·	AVAILABILITY: Available for commercial and industrial service in excess of 3,000 KW for all uses subject to the established rules and regulations of the seller for standard service over standard facilities.	
1	<u>CHARACTER OF SERVICE</u> : Three phase, 60 cycles at available transmission voltages.	41
	MONTHLY RATES: Demand Charge	
	All Additional KW Per KW per month	\$32,112.00 \$ 10.704
	Energy Charge All Energy Per KW per month	.0202376 (1)
	<u>FUEL ADJUSTMENT</u> : See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment.	
	DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: The billing demand in kilowatts shall be the consumer's maximum integrated thirty (30) minute demand at such delivery point during each billing month, determined by meters which record at the end of each thirty (30) minute period the integrated kilowatt demand during the preceding thirty (30) minutes, or such maximum integrated thirty (30) minute demand achieved during any one of the eleven (11)	SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
	preceding months, whichever shall be greater. Demand which charges will be adjusted to correct for average power factors lower than ninety (90) when the seller deems pursuant necessary. Such adjustments will be made by increasing the measured demand one (1) percent for each one (1) percent by which the average power factor is less than BY:	AY <u>1</u> 1991 T TO 807 KAR 5:011. ECTION 9 (1) VICE COMMISSION MANAGER
TEO	DF ISSUE April 15, 1997 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 19	91
ISSUE	DBY David Stiles, Jr TITLE General Manager	att
Issued Case No	by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN 90-380 dated April 3, 1991	C ^S

	Jackson	Purchase	ECC
For	Entire	Territory	Served
		Community, Town	

P.S.C. NO. 12

Fourteenth RevisedSHEETNO. 9.0

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 11

Thirteenth RevisedSHEETNO. 9.0

CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE
SCHEDULE ND - Comm. & Indus. & A 25 KVA or Less, Residentia	
AVAILABILITY: Available for commercial and inductive three phase service regardless of installed transformer capacity is three phase residential service we transformer capacity is 50 KVA of subject to the established rules seller. <u>CHARACTER OF SERVICE</u> : Three phase, 60 cycles at available	f classification where the s 25 KVA or less, and for where the installed r less for all uses and regulations of the
MONTHLY RATES: Service ChargeFirst500 KWH NextNext500 KWH NextNext5,000 KWH OverOver6,000 KWHFUEL ADJUSTMENT: See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable	Minimum per month Per KWH per month Per KWH per month Per KWH per month Per KWH per month\$7.00 .08235 (I) .07256 (I) .06655 (I) .05515 (I)fuel adjustment.
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) BY:
April 15, 1991	DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1991
ATE OF ISSUE	TITLEGeneral Manager
Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COL Case No	MMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN April 3, 1991

Jackson Purchase ECC FOR Entire Territory Served
P.S.C. KY. NO11
Eighth Revised SHEET NO. 12.4d
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 10
Seventh Revised SHEET NO. 12.4d

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C.

2

RULES AND REGULATIONS

EXHIBIT "A"

AVERAGE UNDERGROUND COST DIFFERENTIAL FOR PRIMARY CONDUCTORS

Calendar Year	URD Footage	URD Cost	URD Cost Per Foot	Overhead Footage	Overhead Cost	Overhead Cost Per Foot
1992	60,795	\$346,427	\$5.70	48,417	\$267,261	\$5.52
-	Cost Per Fo	-				\$5.70 5.52
Average	Cost Per F		au Cost Differe	ential Per	Foot	\$.18 (I)

EXHIBIT "B"

AVERAGE UNDERGROUND COST DIFFERENTIAL FOR SERVICE AND SECONDARY CONDUCTORS

Calendar	URD	URD	URD Cost	Overhead	Overhead	Overhead Cost
Year	Footage		Per Foot	Footage	Cost	Per Foot
1992	31,450	\$222,883	\$7.09	52,232	\$234,568	\$4.49
Average	Cost Per F	oot Underg	round			\$7.09
Average	Cost Per F		ad Cost Differe	ential Per	Foot	$\frac{4.49}{$2.60}$ (I)

PUBLIC	SERVICE COMMISSION
	OF KENTUCKY
	EFFECTIVE

APR 16 1993

	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)
	BY: Bread Halle
ISSUED BY David Stiles, Jr., General Manager, Box 318	Month Day Year 8. Paducah. KY 42002
	Address